exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of the 

members of the Company be  and  is  hereby accorded to reclassify the existing authorized 

share capital of the Company being ₹ 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore) comprising of 

6,40,00,000 (Six Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) 

aggregating to ₹ 64,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Four Crore Only) and 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore 

Sixty Lakhs) 1% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 10/- each (Rupees Ten 

Only) aggregating to ₹ 26,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Only) each to-  

₹ 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore) comprising of 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to ₹ 70,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy 

Crore only) and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 1% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of

[...]

committee(s), which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, 

including the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the members 

of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, offer, 

issue and allot, in one or more tranches, from time to time, up to 48,69,933 (Forty Eight 

Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Three) fully paid-up equity shares of 

face value of ₹ 10/- each of the company at a price of ₹ 10.31/- per Equity Share (at a 

premium of ₹ 0.31/- per Equity Share) aggregating up to ₹ 5,02,09,009.23/- by way of a 

preferential issue on a private placement basis (“Preferential Issue”) and on such terms

[...]

To expedite the above, the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at its meeting 

held 19th January 2026 has, subject to the approval of the Members and such other 

approvals as may be required, approved raising funds through issuance of up to 48,69,933 

(Forty Eight Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Three) fully paid-up 

equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each of the company at a price of ₹ 10.31 /- per 

Equity Share (at a premium of Re. 0.31 /- per Equity Share) aggregating up to ₹ 

5,02,09,009.23 to the proposed Investors for cash consideration, by way of a preferential